Authority: Executive Committee Item 23.2,

as adopted by City of Toronto Council on September 24 and 25, 2008

Enacted by Council: September 25, 2008

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 1032-2008

To appoint Joseph P. Pennachetti as City Manager.

WHEREAS Council has adopted Executive Committee Item 23.2 recommending the appointment of Joseph P. Pennachetti as City Manager;

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- 1. Joseph P. Pennachetti is hereby appointed as City Manager for the City of Toronto effective October 6, 2008, or upon Mr. Pennachetti reaching agreement on employment terms with the City, whichever is later.
- 2. Mr. Pennachetti shall have all of the powers and duties imposed on the City Manager by Chapter 169 of the City of Toronto Municipal Code and as chief administrative office under section 140 of the *City of Toronto Act*, 2006.
- **3.** The following are repealed effective October 6, 2008:
 - i. Section 1 of By-law No. 881-2001 "To appoint a Chief Administrative Officer"; and
 - ii. Section 1 of By-law No. 318-2005 "To amend By-law No. 881-2001 to change the title of the official from Chief Administrative Officer to City Manager".
 - iii. Section 1 of By-law No. 314-2005, "To appoint Joseph P. Pennachetti as Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer and as Treasurer under section 286(1) of the *Municipal Act*, 2001".

ENACTED AND PASSED this 25th day of September, A.D. 2008.

SANDRA BUSSIN, Speaker ULLI S. WATKISS

City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)